

24.09.2025
Item No.37
Ct. No. 446
PG

C.R.A. 678 of 2015
In the matter of: Haripada Majumder & Anr.

..... Appellants

Ms. Madhushri Dutta

.....For the Appellants

1. Ms. Madhushri Dutta, learned advocate appearing for the appellants submits that it is a changed brief and she has filed the Vakalatnama in the Department.
2. On perusal of the order passed by this Court it can be seen that as none appeared before this Court, vide an order dated 4th August, 2015, direction was given to the Member Secretary, Calcutta High Court Legal Services Committee to take appropriate steps for appointment of an advocate and the copy of the order has been sent to the Member Secretary, Calcutta High Court Legal Services Committee as appears from the report of the Department dated 19th September, 2025.
3. Therefore, at this stage, the submissions advanced by the learned advocate cannot be considered.
4. It is further submitted that the territorial jurisdiction of this matter is of Jalpaiguri and therefore, the prayer has been made for sending the record to Jalpaiguri Circuit Bench.
5. Department is directed to give report regarding this submission.
6. Let this matter appear in the Combined Monthly List of November, 2025.

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)

