

12.02.2026
Item No.21
Ct. No. 34
nb

CRA 678 of 2015

In the matter of: **Haripada Majunder & Anr.**

..... appellant.

Mr. Sumanta Ganguly,

.... For the appellant.

Ms. Sujata Das,

.... For the State.

1. In this case, learned counsel has been engaged by the High Court Legal Services Committee, Calcutta pursuant to the direction of this Court.
2. From the report filed by the department dated November 20, 2025, it transpires that the matter arise out of an order passed by the Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Jalpauguri. The appeal was filed in the year 2015 i.e. prior to commencement of the Circuit Bench of Jalpaiguri. However, since the matter has come prior to 15.9.2019, this Bench will hear the matter.
3. The Department is directed to hand over the paper book to the learned advocate so engaged.
4. The learned advocate for the State is directed to file report in the form of affidavit on the next date of hearing.
5. The matter be listed on February 25, 2026 under the heading "Hearing".
6. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)